

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. 20-cv-22981-COOKE/GOODMAN**

ACTORS PLAYHOUSE PRODUCTIONS,  
INC., individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

*ORAL HEARING REQUESTED*

v.

SCOR SE, and GENERAL SECURITY  
INDEMNITY COMPANY OF ARIZONA,

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

**I. IT IS DEFENDANTS’ BURDEN AT THIS STAGE OF THE LITIGATION TO SHOW THAT THE POLICY UNAMBIGUOUSLY DENIES COVERAGE. .... 5**

**II. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS ARE PREMATURE..... 6**

**III. ACTORS PLAYHOUSE’S COMPLAINT STATES VALID CLAIMS FOR RELIEF. .... 8**

A. Actors Playhouse Has Adequately Alleged “Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to” Property..... 10

1. The plain meaning of “direct physical loss or damage” supports coverage in this case..... 11

2. A holistic reading of the Policy supports coverage in this case. .... 15

3. Authorities from Florida and elsewhere interpreting and applying the phrase “direct physical loss of or damage to” property support coverage in this case. .... 16

4. Defendants misread the cases on which their arguments rely. .... 22

B. Actors Playhouse Has Sufficiently Alleged Coverage Under The Civil Authority Provision. .... 26

C. No Exclusion Bars Coverage. .... 29

1. The Nuclear, Biological, Chemical and Radiological Hazards Exclusion is inapplicable..... 30

2. The Mold Exclusion is inapplicable..... 32

3. The pollutant and hazardous material exclusions do not apply..... 35

a. The pollutant exclusion does not apply..... 36

b. The hazardous material exclusion does not apply. .... 39

CONCLUSION ..... 41

REQUEST FOR HEARING ..... 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Connecticut*, No. 2:20-cv-04418, 2020 WL 5095587 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2020).....24

*54<sup>th</sup> Street Partners v. Fid. & Guar. Ins. Co.*, 305 A.2d 67 (N.Y. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003)....27

*Abbott Labs, Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Capital*, 765 So.2d 737 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000).....8

*Adinolfi v. United Techs. Corp.*, 768 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2014).....5, 7

*Allstate Ins. Co. v. Preferred Fin. Sols., Inc.*, 8 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (S.D. Ind. 2014).....16

*Arias-Bonello v. Progressive Select Ins. Co.*, No. 0:17-CV-60897-UU, 2017 WL 7792704 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2017) .....7

*Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson*, 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000) .....passim

*Azalea, Ltd. v. American States Ins. Co.*, 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)..... 16, 23

*Bahama Bay II Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. United National Ins. Co.*, 374 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (M.D. Fla. 2019).....12

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....5

*Ben-Yishay v. Mastercraft Dev., LLC*, 553 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....7

*Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.*, No. 20-cv-00383, 2020 WL 5637963 (W.D. Mo. Sep. 21, 2020)..... 8, 20

*Cammarota v. Penn-Am. Ins. Co.*, No. 17-CV-21605, 2017 WL 5956881 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 13, 2017).....7

*Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London v. B3, Inc.*, 262 P.3d 397 (Okla. Ct. App. 2011) .....38

*Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London Subscribing to Policy No. SMP 3791 v. Creagh*, 563 F. App’x 209 (3d Cir. 2014).....34

*Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London Subscribing to Policy No. W15F03160301 v. Houligan’s Pub & Club, Inc.*, No. 2017-31808-CICI, 2019 WL 5611557 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Oct. 24, 2019).....34

*City of Chicago v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.*, No. 02-C-7023, 2004 WL 549447 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 18, 2004)..... 28, 29

*City of Homestead v. Johnson*, 760 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 2000) .....14

*Cohen v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of D.C.*, 819 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....5

*Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.*, No. Civ. 98-434, 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999)..... 14

*Container Corp. v. Am. v. Maryland Cas. Co.*, 707 So.2d 733 (Fla. 1998).....29

*Cooper v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.*, No. C-01-2400-VRW, 2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002) ..... 18

*Cueto v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 544 A.2d 906 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law. Div. 1987).....26

*Customized Distrib. Servs. v. Zurich Ins. Co.*, 862 A.2d 560 (N.J. App. Div. 2004) ..... 18

*Dickson v. Econ. Premier Assur. Co.*, 36 So. 3d 789 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)..... 6, 10, 41

*Dundee Mut. Ins. Co. v. Marifjeren*, 587 N.W.2d 191 (N.D. 1998).....19

*Endurance Am. Specialty Ins. Co. v. Savits-Daniel Travel Ctrs., Inc.*, 26 F. Supp. 3d 1296 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....30

*Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.*, 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 18

*Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Trutanich*, 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993) ..... 18

*First Mercury Ins. Co. v. Sudderth*, 620 Fed. App’x 826 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 14, 39

*First Specialty Ins. Corp. v. GRS Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.*, No. 08-81356, 2009 WL 2524613 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 17, 2009) ..... 38

*Fla. Inv. Grp. 100, LLC v. Lafont*, 271 So. 3d 1 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019) ..... 13

*Fountain Powerboat Indus., Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.*, 119 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D.N.C. 2000)..... 19

*Francois Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*, No. 20CV201416 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Sep. 29, 2020) ..... 8

*Gavrilides Mgmt. Co. v. Mich. Ins. Co.*, No. 20-000258-CB (Mich. Cir. Ct. July 1, 2020)..... 24

*General Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.*, 622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)..... 19

*Geter v. Galardi S. Enters., Inc.*, 43 F. Supp. 3d 1322 (S.D. Fla. 2014) ..... 6, 7, 8

*Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC v. Kan-Do, Inc.*, 639 F. App’x 599 (11th Cir. 2016)... 10, 11, 15

*Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Property Cas. Co. of Am.*, No. 2:12-cv-04418, 2014 WL 6675934 (D. N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)..... 19

*Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.*, 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986) .....20

*Herian v. Se. Bank, N.A.*, 564 So. 2d 213 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990).....13

*Homeowners Choice Prop. & Cas. v. Maspons*, 211 So. 3d 1067 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017).....10

*Hudson v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.*, 450 So.2d 565 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984) .....6

*Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co. of D.C.*, 18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Ct. App. 1962) .....19

*Jacobo v. Bd. of Trustees of the Miami Police*, 788 So.2d 362 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001) .....37

*James River Ins. Co. v. Epic Hotel, LLC*, No. 11-CV-24292, 2013 WL 12085984 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....38

*Keggi v. Northbrook Prop. & Cas. Ins.*, 199 P.3d 785 (Ariz. 2000) .....37

*Landrum v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 811 F. App’x 606 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 13, 38

*Malaube, LLC v. Greenwich Ins. Co.*, No. 20-cv-22615, 2020 WL 5051581 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2020).....25

*Malowney v. Fed. Collection Deposit Grp.*, 193 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2019).....9

*Mama Jo’s, Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.*, No. 17-CV-23362, 2018 WL 3412974 (S.D. Fla. Jun. 11, 2018)..... 17, 22, 23, 25

*Managed Care Solutions, Inc. v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.*, No. 10–60170–CIV, 2011 WL 6024572 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 2, 2011)..... 6, 7, 8

*Martinez v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.*, No. 2:20-cv-00401-FtM-66NPM (M.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2020)..35

*Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.*, No. 96-0498-B, 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998) .....18

*McKissack v. Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc.*, No. 09–22086–CIV, 2011 WL 1233370 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2011)..... 6, 7

*Mejia v. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.*, 161 So. 3d 576 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014).....30

*Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co., Inc.*, 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015)..... 18

*Motorists Mutual Ins. v. Hardinger*, 131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 18, 37

*MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.*, 187 Cal. App. 4th 766 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) .....17

*Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Tactic Sec. Enforcement, Inc.*, 252 F. Supp. 3d 1307 (M.D. Fla. 2017) ....9

*Murray v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Ins. Co.*, 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998)..... 19

*Narricot Indus., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.*, CIV.A.01-4679, 2002 WL 31247972 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2002) ..... 28

*Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co.*, 17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 15

*Nova Cas. Co. v. Waserstein*, 424 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2006) ..... 36, 37, 38

*One Plaza Condo., LLC v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.*, No. 11 C 2520, 2015 WL 2226202 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 22, 2015)..... 18

*Optical Servs. USA/JCI v. Franklin Mut. Ins. Co.*, No. BER-L-3681-20, 2020 WL 5806576 (N.J. Super. Ct. Aug. 13, 2020)..... 8

*Or. Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great AM. Ins. Co.*, No 1:15-CV-01932, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. Mar. 6, 2017) ..... 19

*Pepsico, Inc. v. Winterthur Int’l Am. Ins. Co.*, 24 A.D.3d 743 (N.Y. App. 2005) ..... 19, 24

*Philadelphia Parking Auth. v. Fed. Ins. Co.*, 385 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 15

*Port Authority of New York & New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.*, 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 19

*Powers v. Hartford Ins. Co. of The Midwest*, No. 8-10-cv-1279, 2010 WL 2889759 (M.D. Fla. 2010)..... 9

*Prime Ins. Synd. v. B.J. Handley Trucking, Inc.*, 363 F. 3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 6

*Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha*, 827 P.2d 1024 (Wash. Ct. App. 1992) 21

*Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha*, 882 P.2d 703 (Wash. 1994) ..... 21

*Quindlen v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*, 482 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 13

*Rose’s I, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.*, No. 2020-CA-002424-B, 2020 WL 4589206 (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 6, 2020) ..... 25

*S. Hosp., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.*, 393 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 27

*Schlamm Stone & Dolan, LLP v. Seneca Ins. Co.*, 800 N.Y.S. 356 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005) ..... 24

*See Illinois Union Ins. Co. v. William C. Meredith Co.*, No. 07-cv-1840, 2008 WL 11334594 (N.D. Ga. Sep. 29, 2008)..... 32

*Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.*, 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997) ... 14, 16, 19

*Skinner v. Switzer*, 562 U.S. 521 (2011) .....5

*Social Life Magazine, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co. Ltd.*, No. 20-CV-3311 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2020) 23

*Source Food Tech., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.*, 465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006) .....25

*Sporting Prods., LLC v. Pac. Ins. Co., Ltd.*, No. 10-80656-CIV, 2012 WL 13018367 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 6, 2012)..... 10

*Stack Metallurgical Services, Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Connecticut*, No. 05-1315, 2007 WL 464715 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2007)..... 19

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pridgen*, 498 So.2d 1245 (Fla. 1986).....6

*Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*, No. 20-cv-03127, 2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020)..... 3, 20, 27

*Sullivan v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.*, 956 A.2d 643 (Del. 2008)..... 14

*Syufy Enter. v. Home Ins. Co. of Ind.*, No. 94-0756 FMS, 1995 WL 129229 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 1995).....28

*Talbott v. First Bank Florida, FSB*, 59 So.3d 243 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011) ..... 14, 31, 40

*Taurus Holdings Inc. v. United States Fid. Co.*, 913 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 2005).....6

*Thompson v. Commercial Union Ins. Co. of New York*, 250 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1971).....21

*Three Palms Pointe, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*, 250 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (M.D. Fla. 2003) ..... 13

*Three Palms Pointe, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*, 362 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 13

*Timber Pines Plaza, LLC v. Kinsale Ins. Co.*, No. 8:15-CV-1821, 2016 WL 8943313 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 4, 2016).....9

*TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward*, 504 F. App'x 251 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 19

*TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward*, 715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. VA. 2010) ..... 19

*Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Leonel R. Plasencia, P.A.*, No. 19-80021-CV, 2019 WL 7899222 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2019) ..... 13

*U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Wilkin Insulation Co.*, 144 Ill. 2d 64 (Ill. 1991)..... 19

*U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. City of Warren*, 87 F. App’x 485 (6th Cir. 2003) .....38

*U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.*, 979 So.2d 871 (Fla. 2007) .....29, 36

*Universal Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co. v. Johnson*, 114 So.3d 1031 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013).....39

*Urogynecology Specialist of Florida LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co.*, No. 20-cv-1174 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020)..... passim

*Vyfvinkel v. Vyfvinkel*, 135 So.3d 384 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014)..... 31, 32, 39, 40

*Western Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church*, 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968).....18

*Westport Ins. Corp. v. VN Hotel Group, LLC*, 761 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (M.D. Fla. 2010) .....37, 40

*Widder v. La. Citizens Prop. Ins. Co.*, 82 So. 3d 294 (La. Ct. App. 2011).....19

**Other Authorities**

5B Charles A. Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1357 (3d ed. 2020) .....6

7A J. Appleman, *Insurance Law and Practice* § 4491 (1979) .....21

Amanda Heidt, *Giant viruses aren’t alive. So why have they stolen the genes essential for life?*, *Science* (Apr. 16, 2020) <https://www.sciencemag.org/news/2020/04/giant-viruses-aren-t-alive-so-why-have-they-stolen-genes-essential-life>. .....33

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012).....13

Biodefense and Bioterrorism, U.S. National Library of Medicine, *available at* <https://medlineplus.gov/biodefenseandbioterrorism.html> (last visited Oct. 5, 2020) .....32

Biological Agent, National Cancer Institute, *available at* <https://www.cancer.gov/publications/dictionaries/cancer-terms/def/biological-agent> (last visited Oct. 5, 2020).....32

Biological Agents, U.S. EPA, *available at* <https://www.epa.gov/emergency-response/biological-agents> (last visited Oct. 5, 2020) .....32

Bioterrorism Agents/Diseases, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *available at* <https://emergency.cdc.gov/agent/agentlist-category.asp> (last visited Oct. 5, 2020).....32

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 11, 15, 26

Cambridge Dictionary .....33



Denise Chow, *Why are viruses hard to kill? Virologists explain why these tiny parasites are so tough to treat*, NBC News (May 7, 2020), <https://www.nbcnews.com/science/science-news/why-are-viruses-hard-kill-virologists-explain-why-these-tiny-n1202046> .....33

EPA, Defining Hazardous Waste: Listed, Characteristic and Mixed Radiological Wastes, *available at* <https://www.epa.gov/hw/defining-hazardous-waste-listed-characteristic-and-mixed-radiological-wastes> (last visited Aug. 5, 2020).....41

Food and Drug Administration, Trans Fat, <https://www.fda.gov/food/food-additives-petitions/trans-fat> (last visited July 31, 2020).....40

Merriam-Webster Dictionary..... 11, 15, 33

NIH AIDS Glossary .....34

NIH Curriculum Supplement Series: Understanding Emerging and Re-emerging Infectious Diseases .....34

NIH National Cancer Institute Dictionary of Cancer Terms.....34

Oxford English Dictionary ..... 33, 40

Steven Plitt, *The Changing Face of Global Terrorism and a New Look of War: an Analysis of the War Risk Exclusion in the Wake of the Anniversary of September 11, and Beyond*, in CATASTROPHE CLAIMS: INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR NATURAL AND MAN-MADE DISASTERS (May 2020 Update) .....31

Taylor McNeil, *What Are Viruses and How Do They Work?*, Tufts University (Apr. 3, 2020), <https://now.tufts.edu/articles/what-are-viruses-and-how-do-they-work> .....33

U.S. Dep’t of Transp., Check the Box: Is it Hazmat?, *available at* <https://www.transportation.gov/check-box/check-box-it-hazmat> (last visited Aug. 5, 2020) ..40

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5, 6, 10

Plaintiff Actors Playhouse Productions, Inc. (“Actors Playhouse”) responds in opposition to the Motion to Dismiss of Defendant General Security Indemnity Company of Arizona (“GSINDA”). (D.E. 16.)
